

No. 16-2365

In The
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**Federal Trade Commission
and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania**

Appellants,

v.

**Penn State Hershey Medical Center
and PinnacleHealth System,**

Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Middle District Of Pennsylvania
No. 1:15-cv-02362 (Hon. John E. Jones III)

**Brief of Appellees Penn State Hershey
Medical Center and PinnacleHealth System**

James P. DeAngelo
Kimberly A. Selemba
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 237-5470

Toby G. Singer
Adrian Wager-Zito
Julie E. McEvoy
Louis K. Fisher
Christopher N. Thatch
William D. Coglianesse
Alisha M. Crovetto
Jon G. Heintz
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | i |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Questions Presented | 3 |
| Statement Of The Case | 3 |
| A. Hershey And Pinnacle Develop Plans To Combine..... | 3 |
| B. After A Five-Day Evidentiary Hearing, The District Court Denies The Government’s Motion To Preliminarily Enjoin The Combination..... | 7 |
| Summary Of Argument..... | 12 |
| Standard Of Review | 15 |
| Argument..... | 16 |
| I. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That The Government Failed To Establish A Valid Geographic Market. | 16 |
| A. The Government Failed To Show That The Harrisburg Area Is A Relevant Geographic Market. | 18 |
| 1. The Hypothetical-Monopolist Test Requires Assessment Of Whether A SSNIP Would Be Profitable..... | 18 |
| 2. The Government Failed To Show That Bargaining Would Result In A SSNIP..... | 20 |
| 3. The Government Failed To Show That A SSNIP Would Not Result In Patients Turning To Realistic Alternatives. | 28 |
| B. The Government’s Attacks On The District Court’s Market Analysis All Fail. | 30 |
| 1. The Court Did Not Ignore Payors..... | 31 |
| 2. The Government’s Argument Regarding A Pinnacle-Only SSNIP Lacks Merit. | 35 |
| 3. The Court Did Not Base Its Market Analysis On The Hospitals’ Rate Agreements With The Area’s Two Largest Payors. | 36 |
| II. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Holding That The Combination’s Many Procompetitive Effects Weigh In Favor Of Denying Injunctive Relief..... | 38 |
| A. The Court Correctly Concluded That The Rate Agreements Support The Combination..... | 39 |

B. The Court Correctly Found That The Combination Will Generate Procompetitive Benefits By Enabling The Hospitals To Address Hershey’s Capacity Constraints Immediately And Efficiently.....41

C. The Court Correctly Found That Repositioning By Other Area Health Systems Will Foster Robust Competition After The Hospitals Combine.....43

D. The Court Correctly Found That The Combination Will Improve The Hospitals’ Ability To Engage In Risk-Based Contracting.....46

E. The Court Correctly Determined That Any Potential Harm Is Outweighed By The Public Benefits Of Allowing The Combination To Proceed.....48

Conclusion.....50

Certificate Of Compliance

Certificate Of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Borough of Lansdale v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 307 (3d Cir. 1982) | 30 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) | 44 |
| <i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001) | 19, 32 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996) | 39, 43 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) | 32, 33, 38 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 16, 38, 48, 49 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010) | 15, 31 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Lundbeck, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011) | 31 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. ProMedica Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) | 43 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Giles v. Kearney</i> , 571 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2009) | 47 |
| <i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 393 (M.D. Pa. 2003) | 32 |
| <i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Houser v. Fox Theatres Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 1225 (3d Cir. 1988) | 25 |

In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.,
 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)42

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014) 18

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,
 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....15

Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health,
 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)26

McNeil Nutritionals, LLC v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC,
 511 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2007)15

Plant Genetic Sys., N.V. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.,
 315 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 34, 44

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys.,
 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)29

Scully v. US WATS, Inc.,
 238 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001)42

St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.,
 No. 1:12-cv-00560, 2015 WL 9957541 (D. Idaho Dec. 10, 2015).....49

United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....39

United States v. Mercy Health Servs.,
 902 F. Supp. 968 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....19

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)31

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 53..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.O.J. and F.T.C., *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010).....*passim*
